Net debt at the end of the fiscal year
A-

B+C+D
215,617 167,638

The bank loans have the following terms:

In thousands of euros < 1 month > 1 month
< 6 months

> 6 months
< 1 year

> 1 year
< 5 years

> 5 years

Fixed rate - - - - -

Euribor rate 81 - - 214,094 -

Total 81 - - 214,094 -

The main loans have conditions concerning the consolidated financial statements. For example, the revolving loan facility

includes, in particular, a ratio of the level of net indebtedness to consolidated gross operating income (or EBITDA) and a ratio of

the level of gross operating income to the level of financing costs.

Consolidated condensed financial statement
Notes to the consolidated condensed financial statement 3

59  Cegedim – Interim Financial Report as of September 30, 2016

As part of the €200 million Revolver Credit Facility entered into with the banks on January 16, 2016, the EBITDA figure used to
calculate the financial leverage ratio is restated for the impact of the accounting adjustment related to leasing activities due to the
application of IAS 17.

In thousands of euros 09.30.2016
Cegelease

Restatement
09.30.2016

restated

Revenue 318,345 66,190 384,535

EBITDA 40,562 9,743 50,305

Operating income before special items 15,267 204 15,472

FINANCING

In May 2007, Cegedim raised 50.0 million euros, the FCB

Loan, from its largest shareholder, FCB. The shareholder

loan agreement between Cegedim SA and FCB was signed

on May 7, 2007. The FCB Loan Agreement was amended

on September 5, 2008, and September 21, 2011, to extend

the maturity date and modify the applicable interest rate.

During the December 2009 capital increase, FCB

subscribed for 4.9 million euros equivalent in shares as a

redemption of a portion of debt, which decreased the

balance of the FCB Loan to 45.1 million euros. In January

14, 2016, the FCB Loan was amended in order to